
 

 

 
 

 County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Tuesday, 12 July 2022 

 

Notice of meeting: 
 

People Scrutiny Committee 
 

Wednesday, 20th July, 2022 at 10.00 am 
The Council Chamber, County Hall, Usk, NP15 1GA and remote 

attendance 

 
Please note that a pre meeting will be held 30 minutes prior to the start of the meeting for 

members of the committee. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Election of Chair. 

 
 

2.   Appointment of Vice-Chair. 

 
 

3.   Apologies for Absence. 

 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest. 

 
 

5.   Public Open Forum. 

 
 

6.   Gypsy and Traveller Site Selection - To consider a proposal for 
assessing the suitability of Council owned land for the potential purpose 
of addressing the Council's statutory obligation, to meet the identified 
need for Gypsy and Traveller sites. 

 

1 - 14 

7.   Forward Work Programme - To consider the Forward Work Programme 
Report and identify areas for future scrutiny, and in doing so, to agree a 
draft Forward Work Programme. 

 

15 - 34 

8.   To confirm the following minutes: 

 
 

8.1.   Adults Select Committee dated 2nd March 2022. 

 
35 - 42 

8.2.   Children and Young People Select Committee dated 3rd March 2022. 
 

 

43 - 46 

Public Document Pack



 

 

9.   Next Meeting: Tuesday 27th September 2022 at 10.00am. 

 
 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 

 



 

 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
County Councillor Fay Bromfield, Llangybi Fawr; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Christopher Edwards, St. Kingsmark, Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor David Jones, Crucorney, Independent Group 
County Councillor Jayne McKenna, Mitchel Troy and Trellech United; Welsh Conservative 
Party 
County Councillor Maureen Powell, Pen Y Fal; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Sue Riley, Bulwark and Thornwell, Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Angela Sandles, Magor Eas
[...]
ce users, regulatory bodies…  
 
Agree further actions to be undertaken within a timescale/future monitoring report  



 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 

 
1.        EXECUTIVE SUMMARY AND PURPOSE:  
1.1 The Council has a statutory duty under the Housing (Wales) Act 2014 to make 

provision for sites for Gypsies, Travellers and Travelling Show people where there 
is an identified need.  The 2020 Gypsy & Traveller Accommodation Assessment 
identified a need for nine pitches by 2025 and a further four pitches by 2033 (the 
Replacement Local Development Plan period).  The Council needs to identify and 
provide sites to meet the identified need.  These sites should be included in the 
PLDP. 

 
1.2 The purpose of the report is for the People Scrutiny Committee to consider a 

proposal for assessing the suitability of Council owned land for the potential purpose 
of addressing the Council’s statutory obligation, to meet the identified need for 
Gypsy and Traveller sites. 

 
2.        RECOMMENDATIONS:   
2.1 That the Committee agrees to include Gypsy & Site identification into the 

Committees work programme and participates in Officer-led workshops.  
 
2.2 That the Committee scrutinises the proposed methodology for identifying and 

evaluating Council owned land for the purpose of providing a Gypsy & Traveller site.   
 
2.3  That the Committee invites Travelling Ahead - Gypsy, Roma and Traveller Advice 

& Advocacy Service to support the Council with the agreed approach. 
 
3.        KEY ISSUES: 
3.1 All Council’s in Wales have a duty under Part 3, Housing (Wales) Act 2014 to 

undertake a Gypsy & Traveller Assessment every five years.  Where an unmet need 
for mobile home pitches is identified, the necessary pitch provision needs to be 
made.  The most recent Assessment was adopted by Cabinet  on 6th January 2021.   

  
3.2  The summary conclusions of the most recent Assessment are: 

 

 The assessment finds that there is a
[...]
TIONS: 
 

There are no direct resource implications associated with this report.  
  

Page 18



 
10.0 CONSULTEES: 

 
None. 

 
11.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS: 
 

Appendix 1 ~ Determining Topics for Scrutiny Criteria 
Appendix 2 ~ Cabinet and Council Forward Plan 
 

12.0 AUTHOR: 
 

Hazel Ilett, Scrutiny Manager 
 
13.0 CONTACT DETAILS: 
 
 Tel: 01633 644233 
 E-mail: Hazelilett@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 19

mailto:Hazelilett@monmouthshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Determining Topics for Scrutiny 
 

 

The following criteria can be used to determine whether topics are appropriate topics for 

scrutiny and which committee would be best placed to scrutinise them. It is the decision 

of the Scrutiny Committee as to what topics they will include in their work programme.  

Members and officers in suggesting items for scrutiny should consider: 

 

Is there a role for Scrutiny? 

 

Is this a new policy being developed or are changes proposed to an existing 

service?   
 

            Such topics should be considered by either of the policy scrutiny committees, 

who can assess the impact on the public, service users and relevant stakeholders. 

 

Is this a review of a service’s performance? Are there resource issues or risks to 

consider? 

   

             Such topics should be considered by the Performance and Overview Scrutiny 

Committee with the relevant Cabinet/Executive Member invited when necessary to 

attend and answer questions.  
 

Does the topic relate to a service that is provided in collaboration with others? 
 

            These topics should be scrutinised by the Public Services Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Are elected members needing to be informed or updated about this topic? 
 

            These topics should be discussed with all members via a ‘Member Seminar’.  

Public Interest Test 

 Is this a “high profile” topic?    

 Is there significant public interest? 

 Is this an area where a lot of complaints are receive
[...]
to ensure the objectives of the meeting are fulfilled 

and that the scrutiny is outcome-focussed.  

 

▪ To provide leadership to the Committee, recognising the varied contributions 

of individual Members of the Committee to ensure a positive group dynamic.  

 

▪ To ensure effective questioning of the relevant Cabinet Members, officers, 

service providers and stakeholders on policy and performance relating to 

areas within the Committee’s remit.  

 

▪ To lead the Committee in commissioning research, gathering evidence, 

questioning internal and external witnesses to ensure that scrutiny 

recommendations are robust and evidence-based.  

 

▪ To define and manage appropriate member and officer conduct at the 

meeting to ensure effective scrutiny.  

 

▪ To ensure clear actions are agreed through Chair’s ‘summing up’ to enable the 

work of the Scrutiny Committees to make a timely and relevant contribution 

to the Council.  

 

▪ To ensure that the scrutiny process is transparent and that the Committee’s 

obligation to engage with service users, the public and key stakeholders is 

reflected in the way the Committee undertakes its’ business.  

 

▪ To lead and oversee the proper process of call-in in accordance with the 

constitution.  

 

▪ To ensure Standing Orders are applied impartially. 
 

Page 34



 

 

 

Monmouthshire Select Committee Minutes 
 

 

Meeting of Adults Select Committee held at County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on 
Wednesday, 2nd March, 2022 at 10.00 am 

Councillors Present Officers in Attendance 

County Councillor   S. Howarth, (Chairman) 
County Councillor  L. Brown (Vice Chairman) 
 
County Councillors:  R. Edwards, M.Groucutt, 
R. Harris, M. Powell, S. Woodhouse and M.Lane   
 
   

Eve Parkinson, Head of Adult Services 

Hazel Ilett, Scrutiny Manager 
Robert McGowan, Policy and Scrutiny Officer 
Stephen Griffiths, Strategy & Policy Officer 
Jonathan Davies, Acting Assistant Head of Finance 
Cath Fallon, Head of Economy and Enterprise 
Tyrone Stokes, Accountant 
Ian Bakewell, Housing & Regeneration Manager 
Rebecca Creswell, Homeless Project Officer 

Also present: T. Crowhurst 
 

 

APOLOGIES: None  
 

 
 

1. Declarations of interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2. Public Open Forum.  
 

No public submissions were received. 
 

3. Domiciliary Care  
 

Eve Parkinson delivered the presentation and answered the members’ questions with Tyrone 

Stokes. 

Challenge: 

Are there differences between care packages and domiciliary care? Are we working in hand 

with health authorities or separately? 

Predominantly, packages of care and domiciliary care are the same thing. We would assess 

someone; the majority sits with the local authority unless it’s continuing health care. Following 

assessment, the package of care is provided either by our in-house domiciliary care services or 

commissioned providers. In-house tends to be a lot of enablement, reablement and the more 

complex cases. 

Are we partly responsible for bed blocking if we don’t have the staff numbers to do the 

assessments more quickly? 

Our staff go into the hospitals to do the assessments. But it’s following the assessment, 

whereby it’s decided that that person needs a package of care, we hit a stumbling block where 

we can’t provide what the assessment has determined. The whole system is very complex. It’s 

not as simple as someone being admitted to hospital but then we can’t get them out because 

Public Document Pack

Page 35

Agenda Item 8a



 

 

we haven’t got a package of care. From Welsh Government’s perspective sometimes people 

shouldn’t have been admitted into hospital – there is a level of risk adversity around admissions 

– and the evidence is very stark that as soon as someone with several conditions, or who is 

older, is admitted they deteriorate very quickly. There are people who go into hospital needing 

nothing, and by the time they are ready for discharge they
[...]
g. 

Chair’s summary: 

The committee thanks the team for its hard work. In addition to the main questions, members 

have expressed concern about the number of houses in the county being sufficient and 

reiterated their wish for the use of vacant properties in high streets to be explored for homeless 

and affordable housing. The Chair asked that the rise in interest rates and cost of living be 

included in the report as a key risk. The team will next bring the Rapid Rehousing Proposal to 

the committee. 

 
5. Budget Monitoring  

 
Tyrone Stokes and Jonathan Davies presented the report and answered the members’ 

questions. 

Challenge: 

How do we forecast the grants that we receive for the overall budget? 

It is difficult this year, given the amount of one-off grant funding that we have had. These have 

come in for a specific purpose, with a particular start and end date. The most recent was just 

shy of £1.25m to fund overspends in social care, which is why the overspend in adult social 

care has been almost entirely wiped out from Month 6-9. Other grants are more long-term, such 

as the Social Care Workforce Sustainability grant, detailed as part of the budget pressures. The 

short-term grants are welcome but don’t alleviate the long-term pressures that we have. 

2021/22 has been very hard. Will things be a bit more normal next year? Could things delivered 

by grant be noted more clearly, i.e. itemised, in the reports? Why apply for a grant when it 

Page 40



 

 

means we then have to find the money from elsewhere to continue the service after the grant 

period expires? 

We have a comprehensive central grants register, so we can look at how we feed that into 

these reports. The Chief Officer’s director’s commentary references the effects on those grants, 

saying that without those one-off grants the bottom-line position would be £3m worse. 

Sometimes grants are delivered in such a way that we don’t need to apply for them. It has been 

mor
[...]
l care down to a slight underspend, changing our position by almost 

£1m in one quarter. But it is a one-off grant. 

Staff vacancies will need to be filled, given the pressure on departments? 

Again, it’s difficult to get carers and we are competing with external contractors. But, 

fundamentally, not enough people want to enter the care sector. 

Are we understaffed? 

The major vacancies aren’t social workers but care staff. Looking wider in the directorate around 

social care, in children’s services for example, the vacancies are social workers. It is always 

difficult to recruit them for children’s services. In Adult social care the vacancies mainly relate to 

getting carers in-house. 

What about long-term sickness etc.? 

This is a challenge, particularly related to Covid – long Covid, self-isolating periods, etc. Care 

has to continue despite staff being off. We sometimes have to go to agency to ensure this, but 

they are struggling to recruit carers too. 

Page 41



 

 

Chair’s summary: 

Many thanks to the officers. The coming year is going to be difficult. We will have a better idea 

of what’s to come by the time we sign off the final budget in July, and once the grants come in 

for 22/23, we will have a better idea of where the pressures will be. The continuing pandemic 

makes the picture more complicated. 

 
6. Confirmation of Minutes  

 
The minutes were confirmed and signed as an accurate record, proposed by Councillor Brown 

and seconded by Councillor Edwards. 

 
7. Adults Select Committee Forward Work Programme  

 
Things will change somewhat if/when the new committee structure is agreed. The Gypsy and 

Travellers site issue needs to stay on the agenda; this piece of work is ongoing. 

 
8. Cabinet, Council and ICMD Forward Work Plan  

 
9. Next Meeting  

 
It will be in June but is to be determined specifically once the Council’s new diary is approved. 

 

 
 

The meeting ended at 1.00 pm  
 

 

Page 42



 

 

 

Monmouthshire Select Committee Minutes 
 

 

Meeting of Children and Young People Select Committee held at County Hall, Usk - Remote 
Attendance on Thursday, 3rd March, 2022 at 10.00 am 

Councillors in attendance Officers in attendance 

County Councillor  L. Brown (Vice Chairman) 
 
County Councillors: L.Brown, C.Edwards, 
M.Groucutt, D. Jones, M.Lane, M. Powell and 
J.Watkins 
 
 

Will McLean, Chief Officer for Children and Young 
People 

Nikki Wellington, Finance Manager 
Hazel Ilett, Scrutiny Manager 
Robert McGowan, Policy and Scrutiny Officer 
Tyrone Stokes, Accountant 

  
Apologies: County Councillor T.Thomas 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2. Public Open Forum.  
 

No public submissions were received. 

 
3. Family Support Services  

 
Charlotte Drury delivered the presentation and answered the members’ questions with 

additional comments from Tyrone Stokes. 

Challenge: 

What involvement was there with debt referral, so that families are managing their budgets? 

This is one of the real values of the helpline that we set up – the worker is trained to give basic 

welfare rights advice. Welsh Government did this work in 2020/21, in which they offered training 

opportunities to help upskill people who might be in a position to offer advice. We also have 

very good links between the Early Help panel and the Housing Intervention panel; the latter has 

lots of opportunities for people to seek advice concerning welfare rights, benefits advice, income 

maximisation, debt management and debt advice. We have a worker sitting on both of those 

panels to ensure that we are joining up in the right way and that people are getting the right 

support. 

There is a concern about children who haven’t connected with working online, who are still at 

home now. Are there ways of encouraging them to come to school? 

Because education is so important, all of the different services are picking up supporting 

children 
[...]
here is still a £1.3m pressure for the children’s element in social 

care. The new numbers that come in are those who require high-cost support. The grants are 

very welcome, but we still go into next year with a challenge. 

In terms of pressures on social care, is that due to children who are in care – the numbers or the 

complexity of their needs increasing? 

Not necessarily. The main pressure is the looked-after population that we serve. But we are also 

trying to get finances where we have exhausted all of the opportunities to make use of the 

scarce resources that we have – we are trying to bolster and have preventative support 

downstream, as mentioned in the previous item, as the last resort is to bring someone into care. 

It’s a case of trying to supplement the preventative approach that we have. 

When going for innovative approaches, you are looking for the appropriate grants to supplement 

that work? 

Yes, and there’s a question of legacy, as when the grants are retracted we can’t ‘turn off the tap’ 

– we are left trying to carry on that work, otherwise it is lost. 

Chair’s Summary: 

Thank you for the report. It is good to see that the school balances are improving. Thank you to 

the staff for their hard work in a very difficult area. 

 
5. Children and Young People Select Committee Forward Work Programme  

 
Given political considerations during the pre-election period, ALN should be considered by the 

next administration – therefore, the next meeting will cover the Myst Project only. Following the 

next meeting, the new committee (post-election) will decide the work programme. 

 
6. To confirm the minutes of the previous meetings:  

 

 20th January 2022 

 31st January 2022 (Special) 

The minutes were confirmed and signed as an accurate record, proposed by Councillor Powell 

and seconded by Councillor Groucott. 

 
7. To confirm the date and time of the next meeting as 7th April 2022 at 10.00am  

 
 

The meeting ended at 11.15 am  
 

 

Page 46


	Agenda
	6 Gypsy and Traveller Site Selection - To consider a proposal for assessing the suitability of Council owned land for the potential purpose of addressing the Council's statutory obligation, to meet the identified need for Gypsy and Traveller sites.
	6b 210831 FGA Meeting Needs Identified by GTA Jan 21

	7 Forward Work Programme - To consider the Forward Work Programme Report and identify areas for future scrutiny, and in doing so, to agree a draft Forward Work Programme.
	7b Scrutiny Work Programme Report Appendix 1
	7c Council, Cabinet ICMD Forward Plan (1)
	7d Monmouthshire Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference for Work Programming

	8a Adults Select Committee dated 2nd March 2022.
	Minutes

	8b Children and Young People Select Committee dated 3rd March 2022.
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

Monmouthshire Select Committee Minutes 
 

 

Meeting of People Scrutiny Committee held at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Usk, NP15 1GA 
and remote attendance on Wednesday, 20th July, 2022 at 10.00 am 

Councillors Present Officers in Attendance 

County Councillor Sue Riley (Chairman) 
County Councillor  Angela Sandles (Vice 
Chairman) 
 
County Councillors: Fay Bromfield, 
Jayne McKenna, Maureen Powell, Maria Stevens, 
Jackie Strong and Penny Jones 
 
   

Hazel Ilett, Scrutiny Manager 
Robert McGowan, Policy and Scrutiny Officer 
Frances O'Brien, Chief Officer, Communities and 
Place 
Ian Bakewell, Housing & Regeneration Manager 
Mark Hand, Head of Place-making, Housing, 
Highways and Flood 
Craig O'Connor, Head of Planning 

  
APOLOGIES: County Councillors Christopher Edwards and David Jones 
 

 
 

1. Election of Chair  
 

Councillor Sue Riley, nominated by Councillor Stevens and seconded by Councillor Strong. 

The Chair delivered some welcoming remarks, emphasising the opportunity of the committee to 

shape services to enhance people’s lives, and represent everyone. 

 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chair  

 
Councillor Christopher Edwards was nominated by Councillor Powell, seconded by Councillor 

Bromfield. Councillor Angela Sandles was nominated by Councillor Strong, seconded by 

Councillor Stevens. 

Councillor Sandles was appointed as Vice Chair, following a vote. 

 
3. Apologies for Absence  

 
Councillor Christopher Edwards, with Councillor Penny Jones substituting, and Councillor David 

Hughes-Jones. 

 
4. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillors Powell, Bromfield, Riley and McKenna declared a non-prejudicial interest as 

members of the Planning committee. 

 
5. Public Open Forum  

 
No public submissions were received. 

 



 

 

6. Gypsy and Traveller Site Selection - To consider a proposal for assessing the suitability of 
Council owned land for the potential purpose of addressing the Council's statutory 
obligation, to meet the identified need for Gypsy and Traveller sites  
 

Ian Bakewell presented the report, with additional comments from Mark Hand. Ian Bakewell and 

Mark Hand answered the members’ questions. 

Challenge: 

The Planning committee approved a Travellers’ site last month – has that been deducted off the 

13? Is there any public consultation prior to the planning stage? 

The site mentioned in relation to the Planning committee concerns a family that was not 

identified via the process of the Gypsy & Traveller Accommodation Assessment, in which the 

need for 13 sites was identified. Therefore, the number of families can change, and there will be 

a review in 2025. The number is also based on predictions about how families will grow by 

2033. So, there’s some fluidity but it is the accepted and best process. 

There will be a consultation as part of the process of site sifting, led by the Housing team, 

looking at which sites are shortlisted and how they might fit in with the LDP. The second stage is 

that they are included in the LDP, as a statutory process. There will be public consultation on 

that along with all the other aspects of the plan. The third stage is at planning application level. 

Once things are allocated in the plan it is an agreed council document so it would only be a 

case of finalising site specifics in more detail at that last stage. 

13 pitches have been proposed, for 13 needed. Has there been any element of choice from the 

community itself? 

As much flexibility is built in as possible – we don’t want a situation where we arbitrarily choose 

a site and tell the family. There is a relatively small number of families, so we know them and 

their needs well. It’s about trying to take in as much of that as we go along, so that when we get 

to the end of the process there are no surprises or disappointment. As we’re starting from 

scratch, there is the opportunity to involve the families in the development of sites. 

The community will be involved, and Trudy Aspinall, the Lead for Travelling Ahead, will speak 

on their behalf? 

Yes. Trudy asked that we state today that she’s happy to be involved and advocate, facilitating 

community engagement, but isn’t a direct representative. 

What is the current situation of the families – how are they supported at the moment? 

We can’t answer directly at this time. The families are independent, but we know they need 

access to particular health facilities, some of the children attend comprehensive school in 

Pontypool, one is working in the Usk area, etc. We would expect the families to feed back to us 

their situation and needs, for us to take into account. The important thing for us is to listen and 

respond accordingly. 

In terms of the families’ physical situation, we have all of that information and can go through it 

in the first workshop e.g., if a family is currently overcrowded, they could be catered for by an 

extra caravan on the area that they already own, subject to planning. One particular issue is the 

area in Llancayo, which is unauthorised in terms of planning: planning was refused, the appeal 

was rejected, and it has gone through a court process. So those families have somewhere to 

live at the moment but it’s unauthorised; they need to stay there for now, but the purpose of this 

exercise is to find them somewhere that’s a suitable alternative. The Planning issue concerned 



 

 

flood risk; they are currently in safe accommodation, there is no immediate risk to anyone at 

present. 

Chair’s Summary: 

The committee agreed that this be added to the Forward Work Programme. 

 
7. Forward Work Programme - To consider the Forward Work Programme Report and identify 

areas for future scrutiny, and in doing so, to agree a draft Forward Work Programme  
 

Hazel Ilett presented the report. Members proposed the following subjects: 

 Home to school transport 

 Waiting times for NHS patients 

 Workforce development: the policy concerning the gap for discharge from hospital and social 

care 

 Child Protection: how many children are on child protection from neglect, and what 

preventative services could be added to reduce that number 

Chair’s Summary: 

Waiting times for NHS patients is more relevant to the Public Services committee. Members 

agreed for a discussion with PS over a joint workshop on the matter. Regarding Social Care, the 

Chief Officer’s report will be scrutinised by the Performance & Overview committee, with a 

special meeting proposed in October to cover it; members of this committee would be welcome, 

and many of their questions would hopefully be answered there. 

School transport and Child Protection were agreed for 27th September. 

 
8. To confirm the following minutes:  

 

 8a. Adults Select Committee dated 2nd March 2022. 

 8b. Children and Young People Select Committee dated 3rd March 2022. 

The minutes were noted, as none of the members were present for either, except Councillor 

Powell. 

 
8.1.   Adults Select Committee dated 2nd March 2022 

 
 
8.2.   Children and Young People Select Committee dated 3rd March 2022 

 
 

9. Next Meeting: Tuesday 27th September 2022 at 10.00am.  
 

Members preferred that the time be changed to 10.00am. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 11.05 am  
 

 


